MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purpose as specified in said act; provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

Approved March 16, 1909.

Chapter 203.

An Act to extend the charter of the Sagadahoc Trust Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Sagadahoc Trust Charter Company, which were granted by chapter one hundred and fitty-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, are extended for one year; and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act; provided, however, that said company shall actually commence business as a trust company within said one year.

Approved March 16, 1909.

Chapter 204.

An Act to incorporate the Maple Grove Electric Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. Clarence A. Powers, James R. Thurlough, Corporators. Charles M. Waldron, Isaac Conant and Albert T. Hoyt, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby made a body corporate by the name of the Maple Grove Electric Company.

Section 2. The said corporation is hereby authorized to Purposes transmit, supply, sell and distribute electricity, for light, heat and power, in and through all that portion of the town of Fort Fairfield which was formerly township letter D, range one, according to survey and plan of said letter D township made by Thomas Sawyer, except that portion of said township particularly described in chapter one hundred and sixty-six, private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled an act creating the Fort Fairfield Village Corporation.

Section 3. All locations upon streets, roads or wavs in said town, necessary for the purposes of this act, are hereby upon streets granted. granted and the municipal officers of said town of Fort Fair-

-corporate

powers.

CHAP. 204

—municipal officers to designate streets to be occupied. field shall designate the streets, roads and ways, so to be occupied, the places where the poles shall be set, and may establish reasonable restrictions as to the kind of poles, their construction and maintenance, the height of wires and the use of guard wires.

Certain sections of Chapter 55, R. S., made applicable,

Section 4. Except as otherwise provided herein, sections three, four, five, six, seven, eight, ten, eighteen, nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-two, twenty-three and twenty-four of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes are hereby made applicable to the corporation hereby created.

Capital stock. Section 5. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars, to be fixed from time to time by the stockholders thereof.

May issue bonds.

Section 6. The said corporation, for the purposes of this act, is hereby authorized to issue bonds and to secure the same by mortgages of its property and franchises.

May purchase electric current. Section 7. The said corporation is authorized to purchase electric current, for the purposes of this act, from any individual, corporation or firm.

Company authorized to sell or lease its property and franchises.

Subject to all the limitations and provisions of this act, the said Maple Grove Electric Company is hereby authorized to sell or lease its capital stock, property franchises to the Maine and New Brunswick Electrical Power Company, Limited, its successors and assigns, upon such terms as may be agreed upon, and upon such purchase or lease, the said Maine and New Brunswick Power Company, Limited, its successors and assigns, shall have, hold, possess, exercise and enjoy all the locations, powers, privileges, rights, immunities, franchises, and assets, which at the time of such transfer shall then had, held, possessed or enjoyed by the Maple Grove Electric Company and shall then be subject to all the duties, restrictions and liabilities to which the said Maple Grove Electric Company shall then be subject. Such sale or lease may be made in like manner and under like restrictions to the Fort Fairfield Light and Power Company, its successors and assigns.

Approved March 16, 1909.